

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

October 7, 2019

Maureen Raj 4739 Kimber Lane Berrien Springs, MI 49103

RE: License #: AF110378263

Jolly's Care

4739 Kimber Lane

Berrien Springs, MI 49103

Dear Ms. Raj:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Cassandra Duursma, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems 322 E. Stockbridge Ave Kalamazoo, MI 49001

Cassardra Buisano

(269) 615-5050

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AF110378263

Licensee Name: Maureen Raj

**Licensee Address:** 4739 Kimber Lane

Berrien Springs, MI 49103

**Licensee Telephone #:** (269) 815-5225

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Jolly's Care

Facility Address: 4739 Kimber Lane

Berrien Springs, MI 49103

**Facility Telephone #:** (269) 332-4808

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

## II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee would like a change in the use of space and a change in capacity. The licensee requests to increase the capacity of the home from five residents to six residents. The licensee has removed the closet from the single occupancy bedroom labeled "Bedroom #4" on the Original Licensing Study.

Bedroom #4 now has the following dimensions:

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
4	10' 3" x 10' 11" +	137'	2
	6' 6" x 2' 4"		

## III. Methodology

10/03/2019- Received request for use of space change and change in capacity 10/04/2019- Onsite inspection

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The onsite inspection demonstrated that the facility is able to accommodate the change in the use of space and increased capacity. Bedroom #4 measured 10'  $3'' \times 10' \times 1'' + 6' \times 2' \times 1''$ , totaling 137 square feet. Bedroom #4 will be occupied by two residents.

#### V. Recommendation

Cassardra Duysamo

I recommend the change of the use of space and increased capacity be approved.

		10/04/2019	
Cassandra D Licensing Co			Date
Jone H	and on	10/07/2019	
Jerry Hendric	:k		Date
Area Manage	er		